duration of equity from an economic value perspective. Further, exposure to fluctuations in interest rates

is also measured by way of gap analysis, providing a static view of the maturity and re-pricing

characteristic of balance sheet positions. An interest rate sensitivity gap report is prepared by classifying

all rate sensitive assets and rate sensitive liabilities into various time period categories according to

contracted/behavioural maturities or anticipated re-pricing date. The difference in the amount of rate

sensitive assets and rate sensitive liabilities maturing or being re-priced in any time period category,

gives an indication of the extent of exposure to the risk of potential changes in the margins on new or

re-priced assets and liabilities. The interest rate risk is monitored through above measures on a time to

time basis.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates (all

other variables being considered as constant) of the Company’s statement of profit and loss and equity:

Loan Borrowings

Increase / (decrease) in basis

points

Sensitivity of

profit or loss

Sensitivity of

equity
105.39 5587.70

25 Basis point Up 0.26 0.20

50 Basis point Up 0.53 0.39

25 Basis point Down -0.26 -0.20

50 Basis point Down -0.53 -0.39

25 Basis point Up -13.97 -10.45

50 Basis point Up -27.94 -20.91

25 Basis point Down 13.97 10.45

50 Basis point Down 27.94 20.91

Loan Borrowings

Increase / (decrease) in basis

points

Sensitivity of

profit or loss

Sensitivity of

equity
145.07 1426.06

25 Basis point Up 0.36 0.27

50 Basis point Up 0.73 0.54

25 Basis point Down -0.36 -0.27

50 Basis point Down -0.73 -0.54

25 Basis point Up -3.57 -2.67

50 Basis point Up -7.13 -5.34

25 Basis point Down 3.57 2.67

50 Basis point Down 7.13 5.34

Borrowings

(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit

before Tax
Impact on equity

FY 2023-2024

Currency

Loans

(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit

before Tax
Impact on equity

Borrowings

(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit

before Tax
Impact on equity

FY 2022-2023

Currency

Loans

(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit

before Tax
Impact on equity

41st Annual Report 2023- 2024

P a g e  102 | 155

Note:30 Changes in Liabilities arising from Financing Activities

(Rs. in Lakhs)

 For the year ended

March 31, 2023
Cash Flows

 For the year ended

March 31, 2024

Proceeds from Borrowings 1426.06 4161.64 5587.70

Total Liabilities from Financing Activities 1426.06 4161.64 5587.70

Note:31 Contingent Liabilities not provided (Ind AS - 37)

a. Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for – Rs. Nil (PY - Rs. Nil).

b. Other Contingent Liabilities not provided for - Rs. Nil (PY -  Rs. Nil).

Note:32

Particulars  For the year ended

March 31, 2024

 For the year ended

March 31, 2023

56.37 48.08

60,12,200   60,12,200

0.94   0.80

10.00   10.00

Note : The Company does not have any dilutive potential equity shares. Consequently the basic and diluted earnings per share of the Company remain the same.

Note:33

Income Tax recognised in statement of profit and loss (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the year ended

March 31, 2024

 For the year ended

March 31, 2023

Current Tax

In respect of the Current Year 20.00 17.25

In respect of the Prior Years -2.61 -1.80

17.39 15.45

Deferred Tax

In respect of the Current Year 0.00 0.00

On Other Comprehensive Income 35.13 2.12

35.13 8.97

52.53 24.42

Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by domestic tax rate: (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the year ended

March 31, 2024

 For the year ended

March 31, 2023

Profit Before Tax 73.76 63.53

Applicable tax rate @ 25.17% (March 31, 2022 @ 25.17%) 18.56 15.99

Effect of restated profit on account of Ind AS adoption 0.00

Effect of Tax Exempt Income 0.00

Effect of Non-Deductible expenses 0.00

Effect of Allowances for tax purpose 0.00

Effect of Tax paid at a lower rate 0.00

Effect of Previous year adjustments 0.00

Others 0.00

Total 18.56 15.99

Note:34

A. Name of related parties and related party relationship:

Key Management Personnel

Sureshchand Premchand Jain Managing Director

Meena Sureshchand Jain Director

Rajendra Ladakchand Jain Director

Baldev Lakhmichand Boolani Director

Sandeep Sakharam Gopale Chief Financial Officer

Sonal Naik Company Secretary up to 12th July 2023

Pratik Tirlotkar Company Secretary from 18th July 2023 to 14th Dec 2023

Sonali Bapardekar Company Secretary from 1st March 2024

Enterprises owned or significantly influenced by any management personnel

EXECUTIVE HOUSING FINANCE CO LTD

KOPRA ESTATE PVT LTD

[…]

duration of equity from an economic value perspective. Further, exposure to fluctuations in interest rates

is also measured by way of gap analysis, providing a static view of the maturity and re-pricing

characteristic of balance sheet positions. An interest rate sensitivity gap report is prepared by classifying

all rate sensitive assets and rate sensitive liabilities into various time period categories according to

contracted/behavioural maturities or anticipated re-pricing date. The difference in the amount of rate

sensitive assets and rate sensitive liabilities maturing or being re-priced in any time period category,

gives an indication of the extent of exposure to the risk of potential changes in the margins on new or

re-priced assets and liabilities. The interest rate risk is monitored through above measures on a time to

time basis.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates (all

other variables being considered as constant) of the Company’s statement of profit and loss and equity:

Loan Borrowings

Increase / (decrease) in basis

points

Sensitivity of

profit or loss

Sensitivity of

equity
105.39 5587.70

25 Basis point Up 0.26 0.20

50 Basis point Up 0.53 0.39

25 Basis point Down -0.26 -0.20

50 Basis point Down -0.53 -0.39

25 Basis point Up -13.97 -10.45

50 Basis point Up -27.94 -20.91

25 Basis point Down 13.97 10.45

50 Basis point Down 27.94 20.91

Loan Borrowings

Increase / (decrease) in basis

points

Sensitivity of

profit or loss

Sensitivity of

equity
145.07 1426.06

25 Basis point Up 0.36 0.27

50 Basis point Up 0.73 0.54

25 Basis point Down -0.36 -0.27

50 Basis point Down -0.73 -0.54

25 Basis point Up -3.57 -2.67

50 Basis point Up -7.13 -5.34

25 Basis point Down 3.57 2.67

50 Basis point Down 7.13 5.34

Borrowings

(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit

before Tax
Impact on equity

FY 2023-2024

Currency

Loans

(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit

before Tax
Impact on equity

Borrowings

(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit

before Tax
Impact on equity

FY 2022-2023

Currency

Loans

(₹ in Lakhs)

Impact on Profit

before Tax
Impact on equity

41st Annual Report 2023- 2024

P a g e  150 | 155

Note:30 Changes in Liabilities arising from Financing Activities

(Rs. in Lakhs)

 For the year ended

March 31, 2023
Cash Flows

 For the year ended

March 31, 2024

Proceeds from Borrowings 1426.06 4161.64 5587.70

Total Liabilities from Financing Activities 1426.06 4161.64 5587.70

Note:31 Contingent Liabilities not provided (Ind AS - 37)

a. Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for – Rs. Nil (PY - Rs. Nil).

b. Other Contingent Liabilities not provided for - Rs. Nil (PY -  Rs. Nil).

Note:32

Particulars  For the year ended

March 31, 2024

 For the year ended

March 31, 2023

56.37 48.08

60,12,200   60,12,200

0.94   0.80

10.00   10.00

Note : The Company does not have any dilutive potential equity shares. Consequently the basic and diluted earnings per share of the Company remain the same.

Note:33

Income Tax recognised in statement of profit and loss (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the year ended

March 31, 2024

 For the year ended

March 31, 2023

Current Tax

In respect of the Current Year 20.00 17.25

In respect of the Prior Years -2.61 -1.80

17.39 15.45

Deferred Tax

In respect of the Current Year 0.00 0.00

On Other Comprehensive Income 35.13 2.12

35.13 8.97

52.53 24.42

Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by domestic tax rate: (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the year ended

March 31, 2024

 For the year ended

March 31, 2023

Profit Before Tax 73.76 63.53

Applicable tax rate @ 25.17% (March 31, 2022 @ 25.17%) 18.56 15.99

Effect of restated profit on account of Ind AS adoption 0.00

Effect of Tax Exempt Income 0.00

Effect of Non-Deductible expenses 0.00

Effect of Allowances for tax purpose 0.00

Effect of Tax paid at a lower rate 0.00

Effect of Previous year adjustments 0.00

Others 0.00

Total 18.56 15.99

Note:34

A. Name of related parties and related party relationship:

Key Management Personnel

Sureshchand Premchand Jain Managing Director

Meena Sureshchand Jain Director

Rajendra Ladakchand Jain Director

Baldev Lakhmichand Boolani Director

Sandeep Sakharam Gopale Chief Financial Officer

Sonal Naik Company Secretary up to 12th July 2023

Pratik Tirlotkar Company Secretary from 18th July 2023 to 14th Dec 2023

Sonali Bapardekar Company Secretary from 1st March 2024

Enterprises owned or significantly influenced by any management personnel

EXECUTIVE HOUSING FINANCE CO LTD

KOPRA ESTATE PVT LTD